

No. 04-108

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SUSETTE KELO, THELMA BRELESKY, PASQUALE CRISTOFARO,
WILHELMINA AND CHARLES DERY, JAMES AND LAURA
GURETSKY, PATAYA CONSTRUCTION LIMITED PARTNER-
SHIP, AND WILLIAM VON WINKLE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, AND NEW LONDON
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Connecticut**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BETTER GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION, CITIZEN ADVOCACY CENTER,
DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, NATIONAL INSTITUTE
FOR URBAN ENTREPRENEURSHIP, AND
OFFICE OF THE COMMUNITY LAWYER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARRY LEVENSTAM

Counsel of Record

JEREMY M. TAYLOR

JOHN HAARLOW, JR.

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1 IBM Plaza

Chicago, IL 60611

(312) 222-9350

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. Condemning Authorities Have Engaged In Widespread Abuse Of Their Powers In The Name Of Economic Development.5

II. As Were The Framers, Community Groups Are Particularly Concerned About Eminent Domain, Given Its Potential For Abuse And The Impact That It Has On Individuals, Small Businesses, and Communities.9

 A. The Framers Included The Takings Clause In The Bill of Rights To Protect Property Owners From The Depredations Of Overreaching Local Authorities.....9

 B. Social Science Demonstrates The Importance Of Property Ownership By Illuminating The Negative Effects That Deprivations Of Property Visit Upon Individuals And Communities.....10

 C. Economic Benefits Often Do Not Materialize And Do Not Outweigh The Economic Costs Of Eminent Domain.....12

 D. Allowing Eminent Domain For “Economic Development” Encourages The Wealthy And Powerful To Arrogate That Power To Themselves.....16

 E. Allowing Eminent Domain For “Economic Development” Victimizes Racial Minorities And The Underprivileged.....18

III. State Courts Are Split Despite The Inadequacy Of Economic Development As A Public Use.	20
IV. <i>Berman</i> And <i>Midkiff</i> Are Driven By Extreme Facts And Do Not Authorize Takings As A Means Of Achieving Ordinary Economic Development.	22
V. The Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause Obligates This Court To Revitalize The Public Use Limitation By Holding That Economic Development Alone Is Not A Public Use.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	4, 20, 24, 28
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	9, 32
<i>Citizens' Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 665 (1874).....	9, 32
<i>City of Bozeman v. Vaniman</i> , 898 P.2d 1208 (Mont. 1995).....	26
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 5 P.3d 1059 (Nev. 2000)	7, 20
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v. Pappas</i> , 76 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1603 (2004)	8, 20, 25
<i>City of Little Rock v. Raines</i> , 411 S.W.2d 486 (Ark. 1967).....	26
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).....	18, 25, 27
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9, 30
<i>Duluth v. State</i> , 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986).....	25
<i>General Bldg. Contractors, LLC v. Bd. of Shawnee County Comm'rs</i> , 66 P.3d 873 (Kan. 2003).....	24

<i>Georgia Dept. of Transp. v. Jasper County</i> , 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003).....	25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	31
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	passim
<i>In re Petition of Seattle</i> , 638 P.2d 549 (Wash. 1981).....	26
<i>Jamestown v. Leever</i> s, 552 N.W.2d 365 (N.D. 1996).....	25
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004), cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 27 (2004)	3, 24, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	34
<i>Merrill v. City of Manchester</i> , 499 A.2d 216 (N.H. 1985).....	26
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 131 A.2d 904 (Me. 1957)	26
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....	17, 18
<i>Schneider v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1953), modified and aff'd sub nom., <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	28
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Envtl. LLC</i> , 710 N.E.2d 896 (Ill. App. 1999), aff'd, 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	14, 21, 33
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Envtl. LLC</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002), rev'g on reh'g, 2001 Ill. LEXIS 478 (Ill. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 880 (2002).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Tomasic v. Unified Government</i> , 962 P.2d 543 (Kan. 1998)	9

<i>Vitucci v. New York City Sch. Const. Auth.</i> , 289 A.2d 479 (N.Y. 2001).....	25
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

PUBLICATIONS

Alex Daniels, <i>Eminent Domain for Stores Draws Ire; Wal-Mart Benefits from Land Seizures</i> , Ark. Democrat-Gazette, Oct. 18, 2003.....	13
Anthony Bianco & Wendy Zellner, <i>Is Wal-Mart Too Powerful?</i> , Bus. Week, Oct. 6, 2003.....	13, 14
Armand Cohen, <i>Poletown, Detroit: A Case Study in “Public Use” and Reindustrialization</i> (1982)	10
Arthur Lee, <i>An Appeal to the Justice and Interests of the People of Great Britain, in the Present Dispute with America</i> (4th ed. 1775).....	9
Bernard J. Frieden & Lynne B. Sagalyn, <i>Downtown, Inc.: How America Rebuilds Cities</i> (1989).....	passim
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	16
Charles Toutant, <i>Alleging Race-Based Condemnation</i> , N.J.L.J., Aug. 2, 2004.	19
Charles V. Bagli, <i>Developer Wants 9/11 Bonds for Times’s Project in Midtown</i> , N.Y. Times, July 17, 2003	6

Colette Marie McLaughlin, <i>Suburban Commercial Redevelopment in Los Altos: A Case Study of Unsustainable Development</i> (1998).....	14
Dana Berliner, <i>Public Power, Private Gain: A Five Year, State-By-State Report Examining the Abuse of Eminent Domain</i> (2004)	5, 6
David W. Dunlap, <i>Blight to Some Is Home to Others; Concern Over Displacement by a New Times Building</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2001	6
Donald J. Kochan, “Public Use” and the Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest Group Perspective, 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998)	16, 25
Herbert J. Gans, <i>The Urban Villagers: Group and Class in the Life of Italian-Americans</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	passim
Ilya Somin, <i>Poletown Decision Did Not Create Desired Benefits</i> , Detroit News, Aug. 8, 2004	15
Jane Jacobs, <i>Death and Life of Great American Cities</i> (1961)	11
Jim Di Paola, <i>The Path to Progress</i> , CityLink Online (Broward County, Fla.), Jan. 30, 2002.....	7
John T. Dauner & Steve Nicely, <i>Speedway Wins High Court Test; Ruling Approves Condemnation Powers, 125 Percent Valuation</i> , The Kan. City Star, July 11, 1998	8

Joseph L. Sax, <i>Takings and the Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964).....	26
Karl Marx & Friedrich Engels, <i>The Communist Manifesto</i> (1848), reprinted in <i>50 Great Books of the Western World</i> (Robert Maynard Hutchins ed. 1952).....	28
Marie Michael, <i>Detroit at 300: New Seeds of Hope for a Troubled City</i> , Dollars & Sense, July 2001	15
Michael Squires, <i>Few Gains Seen From Land Fight</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal, Aug. 15, 2004.....	7
Mindy Thompson Fullilove, <i>Root Shock: How Tearing Up City Neighborhoods Hurts America, and What We Can Do About It</i> (2004)	11, 12, 18, 19
R. Scott Fosler, <i>Does Economic Theory Capture the Effects of New and Traditional State Policies on Economic Development, in Competition Among States and Local Governments: Efficiency and Equity in American Federalism</i> (Daphne A. Kenyon and John Kincaid, eds., 1991)	14
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, rev. ed. 1966).	9
Scott Greer, <i>Urban Renewal and American Cities: The Dilemma of Democratic Intervention</i> (1965)	13
Scott McCabe, <i>Residents Vow to Fight Riviera Plan</i> , The Palm Beach Post, Dec. 17, 2001.....	7

Sheila Kaplan & Zoe Davidson, <i>The Buying of the Bench</i> , <i>The Nation</i> , Jan. 26, 1998.....	17
Steve Eder, <i>Land Seizure for Raceway Makes Top 10 Worst List; Eminent Domain Use Is Criticized</i> , <i>St. Louis Post-Dispatch</i> , Mar. 8, 2002.....	17
Steve Wynn <i>Cases Reach Nevada Supreme Court</i> , <i>AP Wire</i> , June 10, 2000.....	7
The <i>Federalist</i> (Issac Kramnick ed., 1987).....	9
Thomas R. Collins, <i>Many Businesses Feeling Put Out By Riviera Plans</i> , <i>The Palm Beach Post</i> , Jan. 6, 2003.....	7
Timothy Sandefur, <i>This Land Is Not Your Land</i> , <i>Nat'l Rev.</i> , Aug. 23, 2004	16
